

1879.

ANNO QUADRAGESIMO-SECUNDO VICTORIÆ REGINÆ,

No. 32.

AN ACT to enable the Minister of Lands and A.D. 1879. Works to pull down and remove the Bridge across the River Derwent at New Norfolk, and to erect a new Bridge in lieu thereof. [10 June, 1879.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :---

1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any former Minister of Lands Act, it shall be lawful for the Minister of Lands and Works for the time and Works may being to pull down and remove the Bridge across the River Derwent at pull down Bridge New Norfolk, the control, management, and maintenance of which is Bridge on site vested in the Municipal Council of the Rural Municipality of New thereof. Norfolk by "The New Norfolk Bridge Act, 1873;" and the Minister may 37 Vict. No. 19. construct on the site of the said Bridge, and the approaches thereto, the Bridge over the River *Derwent* at *New Norfolk* mentioned in the Schedule (2) of "The Public Works Construction Act, 1877," with all 41 Viet. No. 10. necessary approaches thereto, but such first-mentioned Bridge shall not be wholly pulled down or removed, or rendered unfit for traffic, until such new Bridge is available for traffic; and until such event shall happen the said Minister may exercise over so much of the said Bridge as is kept open for traffic all powers vested in the Municipal Council of New Norfolk by the first and second Sections of "The New Norfolk Bridge Act, 1873," but no part of any Municipal Fund shall be applicable thereto.

42° VICTORIÆ. No. 32.

New Norfolk Bridge.

2 For the purposes of this Act, "The Public Works Construction Act, 1877," and this Act, shall be read and construed together as one

A.D. 1879.

Acts to be read together.

Act.

Part of Esplanade at New Norfolk vested in Minister. **3** So much of the Esplanade on the River *Derwent* at *New Norfolk* as is described and set forth in the Schedule (1), and shown upon a plan deposited in the Office of Lands and Works at *Hobart Town*, shall be and the same is hereby vested in the said Minister for the purpose of erecting thereon so much of the said Bridge or of the approaches thereto as the Minister may deem necessary.

Saving of certain rights.

4 Nothing hereinbefore contained shall enable the said Minister to interfere with the public right of access to the River *Derwent* at *New Norfolk*, or to the use and enjoyment of the said Esplanade, (save so far as the same may be affected by the preceding Section), or to obstruct any channel or watercourse now running into the said river at *New Norfolk* aforesaid, nor shall this Act affect any right possessed or enjoyed by any person now having any estate or interest in any land bordering on the said river at *New Norfolk*; otherwise than for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this Act, and "The Public Works Construction Act, 1877."

Repeal of Acts.

5 When and so soon as such new Bridge shall be opened by the Minister for traffic, the Acts set forth in the Schedule (2) shall thereafter be repealed.

SCHEDULE.

(1.)

BOUNDED on the south west by a north-westerly line in continuation of the southwest side of *Bridge*-street commencing at the north angle of land granted to *William Stanley Sharland* and extending across *Dervent*-place to the River *Dervent*, thence by eight feet north-easterly along that river, and thence by a south-easterly line to the point of commencement.

(\cdot)	1
البكة ب	1)

Date and Number of Act.	Title of Act.
3 Vict. No. 8.	An Act for making, erecting, and maintaining a Bridge across the River Derwent in the Township of New Norfolk in the County of Buckingham.
4 Vict. No. 18.	An Act for amending an Act passed in the Third year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act for making, erecting, and maintaining a Bridge across the River Derwent in the Township of New Norfolk in the County of Bucking- ham.
37 Vict. No. 19.	"The New Norfolk Bridge Act, 1873."

JAMES BARNARD, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.